

No. D-1-GN-08-004503

TJFA, L.P. and CONCERNED	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
CITIZENS AND LANDOWNERS,	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
v.	§	TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
	§	
TEXAS COMMISSION ON	§	
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,	§	
Defendant.	§	53 rd JUDICIAL DISTRICT

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF THE TEXAS COMMISSION
ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, DEFENDANT**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

CYNTHIA WOELK
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 21836525

C. ANDREW WEBER
First Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN E. BERWICK
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 02258500

DAVID S. MORALES
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation

NANCY ELIZABETH OLINGER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 15254230

BARBARA B. DEANE
Assistant Attorney General
Chief, Environmental Protection and
Administrative Law Division

Environmental Protection and
Administrative Law Division (MC
018)

DAVID PREISTER
Assistant Attorney General
Chief, Environmental Protection Section

P. O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel: (512) 463-2012
Fax: (512) 320-0052

**Attorneys For Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Defendant
September 27, 2009**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The TCEQ’s finding that WMTX complied with the rule about identification of 100-year floodplains was reasonable and supported by substantial evidence. (Responding to plaintiffs’ Point of Error No. 1.).....	3
A. The evidence proved that the landfill site is not in a 100-year floodplain.. ..	3
B. TCEQ did not violate its own precedent... ..	5
C. The findings related to flooding are supported... ..	6
II. Non-alteration of natural drainage patterns. (Responding to plaintiffs’ Point of Error No. 2.).....	8
A. WMTX demonstrated that its landfill would not significantly alter natural drainage patterns... ..	8
B. No adverse impact on downstream land... ..	10
III. WMTX properly characterized site geology and hydrogeology. (Responding to plaintiffs’ Point of Error No. 3.).....	13
IV. The TCEQ made an appropriate determination on site operating hours. (Responding to plaintiffs’ Point of Error No. 4.).....	16
A. The narrowness of the difference between the permitted hours and the rule default hours.. ..	16
B. The agreement between WMTX and Guadalupe County does not bind the TCEQ.. ..	18
C. Substantial evidence supported the TCEQ’s decision about heavy equipment operating hours.. ..	22
V. Plaintiffs’ argument about “lateral expansion” is not a genuine point of error and in all events is meritless. (Responding to plaintiffs’ Point of Error No. 5.).....	23
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25
Index to Appendix and Appendix.	following page 26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Berry v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.,
9 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. App.–Austin 2000, no pet.) 11

City of El Paso v. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
883 S.W.2d 179 (Tex. 1994) 19

Gene Hamon Ford, Inc. v. David McDavid Nissan, Inc.,
997 S.W.2d 298 (Tex. App.–Austin 1999, pet. denied) 10

H.G. Sledge, Inc. v. Prospective Inv. & Trading Co.,
36 S.W.3d 597 (Tex. App.–Austin 2000, pet. denied) 10

In re Entergy Corp.,
142 S.W.3d 316 (Tex. 2004) 21

McMillan v. Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm’n,
983 S.W.2d 359 (Tex. App.–Austin 1998, pet. denied) 11

Meier Infinity Co. v. Motor Vehicle Bd.,
918 S.W.2d 95 (Tex. App.–Austin 1996, writ denied) 21

North Alamo Water Supply Corp. v. Tex. Dep’t of Health,
839 S.W.2d 448 (Tex. App.–Austin 1992, writ denied) 11

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality,
121 S.W. 3d 502 (Tex. App.–Austin 2003, no pet.) 11

State v. Flag-Redfern Oil Co.,
852 S.W.2d 480 (Tex. 1993) 20

Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. T. Brown Constructors, Inc.,
947 S.W.2d 655 (Tex. App.–Austin 1997, writ denied) 20

Texas Constitutional Provisions

TEX. CONST. art. II, § 1..... 20,24

Texas Statutes

Texas Government Code provisions
 § 2001.174(1)-(2) (part of the Texas Administrative Procedure Act)..... 24

Texas Health & Safety Code provisions
 Chapter 382 (the Texas Solid Waste Disposal Act)..... 2

Texas Agency Rules

30 Texas Administrative Code provisions
 § 330.56(d)..... 13
 § 330.56(d)(5)(A)(i)..... 16
 § 330.56(f)(4)(A)(iv)..... 10
 § 330.56(f)(4)(B)(i)..... 3
 § 330.57..... 16
 § 330.114..... 16
 § 330.115..... 16
 § 330.119..... 16
 § 330.120..... 16
